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When residents are asked what they love most about Monmouth County, the Monmouth 
County Park System is often at the top of the list—and with good reason. Spanning more 
than 18,500 acres across 44 sites, and continuing to grow, the Park System offers endless 
opportunities to explore, learn, and unwind. Whether it's discovering local history, 
enjoying a day of family fun at a playground, learning a new skill through one of the 
4,500+ programs, playing a round of golf with friends, hitting the trails, or simply enjoying 
a peaceful picnic, there’s something for everyone in the parks.

This year brought a range of meaningful enhancements aimed at improving natural 
habitats and expanding educational and recreational opportunities. Highlights include 
the planting of over 700 native trees and shrubs, the launch of an accessible online archive 
of historic artifacts, the extension of the Henry Hudson Trail into downtown Freehold, the 
offering of more than 4,500 programs enjoyed by over 70,000 participants, and critical 
trail repairs designed to prevent future erosion.

In 2024, the Monmouth County Park System reached several important milestones. A total 
of 248 acres were added, bringing the Park System’s total to 18,506 acres—advancing the 
county closer to its goal of 21,000 preserved acres. Additionally, stewardship expanded to 
include the maintenance of historic cemeteries located within park boundaries, honoring 
the rich heritage embedded in these lands. And trails remained a priority, with the design 
and construction of new paths, essential repairs to existing trails, and the removal of 
invasive species that threaten local ecosystems.

The Park System also set a new record, welcoming more than 9.2 million visitors. Dedicated 
volunteers and partnerships with organizations like the Friends of the Monmouth County 
Park System continued to play a vital role in helping to drive key educational and 
recreational initiatives that benefit the entire community.
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PARK  
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

•	 Over 700 native trees and shrubs were planted 
throughout various parks to restore wildlife 
habitat and improve park landscapes.

•	 The Museum & Archives division created 
and released an accessible online database 
featuring over 2,000 digital records, from 
historic artwork to artifacts, that the public can 
view from the Park System’s website.

•	 In collaboration with the Monmouth County 
Historical Society, Portland Place featured the 
“Julia’s Wardrobe” exhibit from June-August. 
The exhibit offered visitors an opportunity 
to view five remarkable, custom-made 19th-
century gowns that once belonged to Julia 
Norton Hartshorne.

•	 With the assistance of the Middletown Chapter 
of the Daughters of the American Revolution,  
a new wayside panel was established at 
Bayshore Waterfront Park, offering visitors 
details about the historic capture of the British 
Brigantine Britannia.

•	 The completion of the Henry Hudson Trail 
extension from County Route 537 into the 
Freehold Hub Site in downtown Freehold. The 
newly constructed, paved 0.5-mile extension, 
along with the 200-foot pedestrian steel bridge, 
provides an extension into the county seat of 
Monmouth County.

A group of volunteers learning the 
correct methods for planting trees.

Henry Hudson Trail extension leading 
toward downtown Freehold.
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PA R K  S Y S T E M  V I S I TAT I O N
Bayshore Waterfront Park  315,449

Bel-Aire Golf Course  68,398

Charleston Springs Golf Course  87,904

Clayton Park  42,273

Deep Cut Gardens  185,425

Dorbrook Recreation Area  643,051

East Freehold Showgrounds  309,088

Fisherman’s Cove  197,972

Hartshorne Woods  352,933

Henry Hudson Trail  305,267

Historic Longstreet Farm  86,137

Historic Walnford  14,243

Holmdel Park  871,455

Hominy Hill Golf Course  55,786

Howell Park Golf Course  51,599

Huber Woods  108,542

Manasquan Reservoir  1,320,708

Monmouth Cove Marina  38,966

Mt. Mitchill Scenic Overlook  160,706

Perrineville Lake Park  31,867

Pine Brook Golf Course  34,434

Seven Presidents Oceanfront Park  1,349,581

Shark River Golf Course  58,398

Shark River Park  518,656

Swimming River Park  351,900

Tatum Park  189,124

Thompson Park  814,728

Turkey Swamp Park  180,695

Union Transportation Trail  47,898

Wolf Hill Recreation Area  432,592

	     	 TOTAL	 9,225,775
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VISITOR SERVICES  
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

•	 Visitor Services, the division of the Park System 
that plans thousands of programs and special 
events throughout the year, generated over 
$4.1 million in revenue, serving over 32,000 
participants through more than 2,900 programs.

•	 Seasonal events remained successful, including 
the Creative Arts Festival with 7,100 visitors, the 
Wind & Sea Festival at Bayshore Waterfront 
Park with 6,000 visitors, and Thompson Park 
Day at Thompson Park with approximately  
12,800 visitors.

•	 Naturalists at Huber Woods Park welcomed over 
11,000 visitors to the Environmental Center and 
Reptile House, approximately 1,400 more than 
the previous year.

•	 The Creative Arts Center’s annual end-of-the-
year Exhibit & Sale, featuring artwork from both 
program instructors and students, continued to 
grow, bringing in over $13,000 in sales.  

•	 More than 800 senior hikers hit the trails in 
2024. The Senior Hiker program offers hiking five 
days a week throughout the year, with sessions 
often selling out each season.

•	 The Therapeutic Recreation division was awarded 
the Jacquie Stanley Excellence in Therapeutic 
Programming Award for the 2024 Adult Adventures  
Summer Camp.

•	 The SPUR Therapeutic Horse Show took place 
in June and provided an opportunity for over 75 
riders  to compete.

•	 A variety of new sports and fitness programs 
were offered in 2024, including pickleball lessons  
and lacrosse.

•	 The weekly Summertime Fun summer camp at 
Fort Monmouth Recreation Center continues 
to be successful, with over 1,200 children in 
attendance throughout the summer and selling 
out the full nine-week session.

Thompson Park Day 
Scarecrow Contest
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Summertime Fun at the Fort

Youth Horseback Riding

Learning cooking techniques at  
Fort Monmouth Recreation Center

Pine Barrens Bonfire

Tweens on Stage

Wines & Pines nature walk

Ready, Set, Sail Odyssey

Surf ’s Up Camp with Lucky Dog Surf School

Tidal Tuesdays Seining
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TRAIL  
ACCOMPLISHMENTS
WITH PARK SYSTEM STAFF & VOLUNTEERS

•	 Extensive repairs were made to the Old 
Forge Trail and Doctors Creek Trail at 
Clayton Park, including adding drainage 
points to prevent soil erosion.

•	 Invasive plants were cleared from 
Battery Lewis and Battery 219 at 
Hartshorne Woods Park, including 
clearing vines from the holly trees. 
The area around Battery 219 was also 
seeded. 

•	 The Grand Tour Trail at Hartshorne 
Woods Park was rerouted, and eroded 
sections were restored.

•	 The Rocky Point and Grand Tour trails 
at Hartshorne Woods Park underwent 
extensive repairs to washed-out 
portions while making changes to 
prevent future erosion.

•	 At Huber Woods Park, the Discovery 
Trail was designed and rebuilt for 
sustainability to prevent water from 
washing out stone dust.

•	 A portion of the Reservoir Loop at Thompson 
Park was rerouted away from a low area to avoid 
seasonal wetness due to a high-water table. 
Extensive clearing of invasive trees and plants 
was also completed along multiple sections of 
the trail.

•	 A total of five miles of new trails were created:

•	 A 0.5-mile trail in the Brushwood section 
of Hartshorne Woods Park.

•	 A 1.5-mile trail within the Pleasant Valley 
section of Holmdel Park.

•	 The 1.5-mile Brookside Trail at Manasquan 
River Greenway.

•	 A 1-mile Agress Trail at Perrineville Lake 
Park.

•	 At the Weltz trailhead at Route 35, a 0.5-
mile trail connector was created to the 
Sweetbriar Trail.

Clearing invasive plants around Battery 219 
at Hartshorne Woods Park
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 Building a 1.5-mile 
trail in Holmdel Park’s 

Pleasant Valley section

Invasive tree and plant 
removal around sections 
of the Reservoir Loop at 
Thompson Park

Clayton Park Trail 
Team working on 

trail repairs
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PARK FACILITY  
IMPROVEMENTS

•	 Construction was completed on the 
Deep Cut Gardens Cottage and Gazebo. 
The Cottage, which is the only remaining 
structure from the Genovese era, now 
serves as the perfect location for various 
horticultural programs. The Gazebo now 
offers a beautiful covered spot with 
seating for visitors to get out of the sun 
and relax while also finding various park 
information to peruse.

•	 The Sunnyside Equestrian Center’s roof 
was replaced.

•	 Restoration of an abandoned parking 
area at Fisherman’s Cove Conservation 
Area was completed utilizing native 
grasses and enhancing the native habitat 
for migratory birds.

•	 Staff Historic Preservation Specialists 
began maintenance of historic cemeteries 
located within the Park System to preserve 
and protect these important places of 
commemoration and contemplation for 
future generations.

Preservation and management of historic cemeteries within the parks
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Deep Cut Gardens Cottage During Construction and After Completion

Deep Cut Gardens Gazebo During Construction and After Completion
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2024 QUICK FACTS
LAND

18,506
Total Acres of  

County Park land

248 New Acres Acquired in 2024

44 Number of Parks & Golf Courses

 Forest	 58%

 Field		 23%

 Water	  6%

 Wetland	  3%

 Developed/Impervious	  10% 

 Beach		  <1%

* Excluding easements; represents approx. 6% of Monmouth County’s total acreage 301,804.

RECREATION FACILITIES

112
Total Number  
of Facilities

 Athletic Fields 				    15
(Soccer 8, Softball 3, Rugby 1, Flag Football 2, and LAX/FH field 1)

 Ball Courts			   31
(Tennis 12, Pickleball 13, Basketball 6)

 Boat Rental Sites		  3

 Beaches with Lifeguards	 1 

 Campgrounds		  2
(74 individual campsite and 3 cabin areas)

 Environmental Centers	 2 

 Historic Sites/Buildings 	 8

 Picnic Pavilions/Shelter Buildings/Tents for Rent	 15

 Playgrounds			  14

 Pools	 5

 Visitor/Activity Centers	 16
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RECREATION PROGRAMS  †

4,686
Number of  

Programs Offered

74,273
Program  

Attendance*

*Includes Visitor Services, Golf, Historic Sites,  
  plus school/other group programs and birthday parties.

GOLF
356,517
Total Rounds Played

10,000
0

Bel-Aire

20,000
30,000

40,000
50,000

60,000
70,000

80,000

Charleston Springs

Hominy Hill

Howell Park

Pine Brook

Shark River 
90,000

TRAILS
 Paved: 	 32.0

 Easy: 	 31.9

 Moderate:	 83.4

 Challenging:	  10.5

157.8
Total Miles of Trails

VISITATION
 9,225,775  
Total County Park Visits

2,076,482 
Visits to Park System Website

89,500 
Monmouth County Fair

12,800 
Thompson Park Day

455 
Harvest Home Festival (rainy weather)

6,000 
Wind & Sea Festival

7,100 
Creative Arts Festival

848 
Walnford Day

PERSONNEL
 Full-time Staff:	 337

 Hourly/Part-time  
 Staff (Seasonal):	     

588

 Program Staff/ 
 Instructors:		    

88

 Volunteers:	 823
Provided 19,000  
hours of service
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2024  
LAND ACQUISITION

A total of 248 new acres were added to park properties in 2024. The Monmouth County Park System now 
owns/manages 18,506 acres throughout 44 park areas and golf courses across the county. In 2024, the Park 
System continued to make progress towards the attainment of Monmouth County’s long-range open space 
goal of 21,000 acres preserved of public park and recreation purposes.
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PARKS THAT EXPANDED ACREAGE IN 2024
Perrineville Lake Park  157
Manasquan Reservoir  32
Turkey Swamp Park  27
Freneau Woods Park  22

Metedeconk River Greenway  5
Hominy Hill Golf Course  3
Shark River Park  1
Swimming River Park & Greenway  1

LAND ADDITIONS  248

2024 PARK ACREAGE 
Bayshore Waterfront Park  229
Bel-Aire Golf Course  132
Big Brook Park  439
Charleston Springs Golf Course  820
Clayton Park  452
Crosswicks Creek Park  2,366 
Deep Cut Gardens  54
Dorbrook Recreation Area  540
Durand Tract (leased to Freehold Twp.)  94
East Freehold Showgrounds  81
Fisherman’s Cove Conservation Area  55
Fort Monmouth Recreation Area  9
Freneau Woods Park  334
Hartshorne Woods Park  831
Henry Hudson Trail (HHT)  240 *

Historic Longstreet Farm  9
Historic Walnford  36
Holmdel Park  664
Hominy Hill Golf Course  265
Howell Park Golf Course  353
Huber Woods Park  390
Manasquan Reservoir  1,381**

Manasquan River Greenway  540

Monmouth Cove Marina  10
Mount Mitchill Scenic Overlook  12
Perrineville Lake Park  1,455
Pine Brook Golf Course  61
Seven Presidents Oceanfront Park  38
Shark River Golf Course  176
Shark River Park  996
Sunnyside Recreation Area  135
Swimming River Park & Greenway  18
Tatum Park  366
Thompson Park  667
Turkey Swamp Park  2,414
Union Transportation Trail (UTT)  118*** 

Weltz Conservation Area  169
Wickatunk Recreation Area  115
Wolf Hill Recreation Area  92
Miscellaneous Trail Corridor (1)  1

UNDEVELOPED SITES
Baysholm Tract  147
DeBois Creek Recreation Area  165
Metedeconk River Greenway  607
Yellow Brook Tract  430

TOTAL ACRES OWNED AND/OR MANAGED BY THE PARK SYSTEM  18,506

*83 acres of the HHT are owned by the county 
and assigned to the Park System; another 104 
acres are under 20 year lease from NJ Transit

**1,052 acres at the Manasquan Reservoir are 
owned by the NJ Water Supply Authority and 
leased to the Park System for perpetual use.

***64 acres of the UTT 
are under permanent 
easement from JCP&L 
as a trail right-of-way.
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VOLUNTEERS  
IN PARKS

2024 VOLUNTEER VALUE REPORT
•	 823 volunteers provided 

nearly 19,000 hours of 
service to the Monmouth 
County Park System.

•	 The Independent Sector 
has valued the time 
served by volunteers as 
$35.50 per hour. 

•	 The value of service 
provided by Park System 
volunteers in 2024 is 
$674.500.

The following individuals volunteered over 40 hours with the Park System in 2024; 
names with an asterisk volunteered over 100 hours.

Werner Aehlich*
Gabrielle Alli* 
Jennifer Anderson
Jodee Anderson
Andrew Antoniolli* 
Alyssa Austin
Basil Baccash
Laura Bagwell
Cindy Bellino*
Mitchell Berman
Patricia Bernstein
Ann Bomberger
Nancy Bowe
Chris Bremseth*
Joan Bruno*
Don Bunnell
Rose Buono-Zimmer
Sandy Burn
Maureen Byrne
Cathy Capozzi
Judy Cappello
Joan Capriotti
Bobbie Carey*
Tullio Carfagno
Susan Cartmell
Chung Chang*
Mary Chapko
Stefanie Cheng 
Dawn Chow
Polly Chu
James Church
Beth Clarke
Chris Cornell
Dennis Costa*

Marie Costa
Denise Day
Matthew DeFelice
Megan Delaney
Louise Delcollo*
Caroll Derocco
Rich Doughty
Joan Dubois*
Pat Duplak
Roland Eckstein
Albert Endler
Kimberly Fernandes
Dora Finamore
Jane Foss*
Mark Francisco*
Steve Fratini
Jim Gault*
Loma Gault
Suzan Glazer*
Ken Golomb*
Susan Halle
Ellen Harrold*
Brian Hasko
Ben Hersch
Amanda Hintelmann*
Greg Jansky*
Dawn Johnson
Jeffrey Johnson
Karen Kacani
Robert Koehler
Boris Kofman
Gabriel Kotkas
Yvonne Koutsoutis*
Alison Kugler

Art Lackner*
Gale Lackner*
Bob Laue
Bill Lieter
Elizabeth Lilleston
Dan Lingelbach*
Jeanette Lingelbach*
Gerry Lingner*
Bill Little*
Chelsea Livingstone
Stephanie Lobosco
Lois Lyons
Joseph Mazzatta
Alice McCaddin
Cathy Mccolgan
Thomas McConville
Joanne Mecane
Cathie Merker*
Steven Middleton
Jayne Miller
Eileen Murphy*
Grace Musumeci*
Donald Myers
Paul Naffin
David Nass*
Laurie Nass
Bridget Neiman*
Les Neiman
Han Nguyen*
Brett Palumbo
Jim Pegg
Bill Perkins*
Stewart Prince
Steve Ralling*

Eileen Reed
Steven Reed
Rebecca Rhoads
Doris Roda*
Rosa Roque
Linda Rovder*
Walter Salzmann*
Andrew Scheffer*
Marilyn Scherfen
Robert Schwarz*
Margaret Sheary
Carla Sinclair
Patricia Slade*
Alexandra Smith
Carol A. Smith*
David Smith
Carol Smolinski
Robert Sollazzo
Denise Sprague
Leon 'Lee' Stab*
Nancy Stab*
David Steward
Sebastian Stolzenberger
Eleanor Swanson
Elise Teepe
Jeff Trimboli*
Robert Tully* 
Rosemary Tunnicliffe* 
Elaine Weigl*
CJ Weir
Brian Wilson*
Maureen Wolf
Janet Zagata
Peter Zampella

 
2024 

Volunteer 
Highlights

823
Volunteers

19,000
Hours of Service

5,201
Gardening/Pruning

2,935
Trail Maintenance

2,591 
Invasive Plant Removal

1,698
SPUR Equestrian

1,386
Outdoor Adventures

1,244
Park Clean-Ups
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PARK  
PARTNERS

Founded in 1991, The Friends is a non-profit organization that raises money 
for special projects in the Monmouth County Parks through sponsorships and 
hosting fundraising events and activities.

In 2024, special projects funded by The Friends included contracting of an 
architectural firm to assess the Carriage House at Historic Portland Place for adaptive use renovations, plaster repairs 
and historic costumes for Historic Longstreet Farm, purchase of artifacts and exhibit items for the Thompson Park Historic 
Racing Stable, and, in partnership with the Lions Club of Colts Neck, funding half the design and fabrication of wayside 
panels and an audio soundtrack for the Braille Trail at Manasquan Reservoir. Additionally, thanks to a generous donation 
from a Park System volunteer, the Friends purchased a van for transportation as well as storage of tools and equipment; 
additional funding was provided to the Volunteer in Parks program for tools and refreshments. The Friends also purchased 
rose bushes and orchids for Deep Cut Gardens. Funding was also provided for the research and publication of a booklet 
commemorating the legacy of late Monmouth County Park System Director James J. Truncer.

During this past year, The Friends placed a total of 26 new memorial park benches: two at Fisherman’s Cove Conservation 
Area, one at Hartshorne Woods Park, four along the Henry Hudson Trail, five at Holmdel Park, one at Perrineville Lake Park, 
three at Historic Portland Place, one at Shark River Park, six at Swimming River Park, one at Thompson Park, and two at 
Turkey Swamp Park. In addition, the Friends continued to provide recreation assistance funding for camp scholarships, 
after-school programs, and park excursions for the Urban Recreation Division and Community Recreation Division. Funding 
was also provided for volunteer programs and therapeutic recreation programs, as well as for advanced education and 
training seminars and courses for Park System staff.

The Friends are proud to provide this support for the Monmouth County Park System.

Special People United to Ride (SPUR) is a nonprofit organization that supports 
adaptive equestrian programs at Sunnyside Equestrian Center. During 2024, the 
Equestrian Center offered many programs with an average of over 100 SPUR 
riders per session. The Equine Facilitated Learning program for school groups, 
along with youth horseback riding, was also offered in 2024. Hosting six volunteer 

workshops throughout the year, SPUR added 42 new volunteers to the program. Other special events at Sunnyside Equestrian 
Center included the 2024 SPUR Horse Show for over 65 riders, a Halloween Costume Party featuring our easy-going equines, 
and the annual holiday party “Breakfast with Santa” for SPUR families and participants. The SPUR Board of Directors and 
Equestrian staff were honored to be a part of these special programs for our community.

Established in 1977, Monmouth Conservation Foundation (MCF) works to acquire 
and preserve open space and farmland and conserve natural habitats throughout 
Monmouth County in support of outdoor recreation, agriculture, clean water, and 
wildlife for long-term sustainability. The nonprofit’s vision is to lead conservation 
and education efforts to preserve and protect our natural environment, so all 

individuals and communities have access to and can benefit from open space and nature for generations to come. MCF is 
proud to have assisted with the preservation of nearly 4,350 acres of County parklands – 25% of MCPS’ total acreage – and 
more than 9,400 acres overall in Monmouth County to date. In addition, MCF responsibly and consistently oversees the 
protection of critical natural resources on approximately 1,100 acres of protected lands through 46 easements. It is one of 
459 accredited land trusts out of 1,100 nationwide. Jointly, MCF and Monmouth County are working to expand and enhance 
park lands to ensure that the County remains a highly desirable place for people and natural inhabitants.  

www.monmouthconservation.org
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FINANCIAL  
STATEMENT
2024 UNAUDITED
Combined Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Fund Balances
For Year Ending December 31, 2020

Totals General Trust Cash 
Donations

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

INCOME

County Appropriation $17,802,496 $17,647,328 $155,168

Salaries/Wages 21,669,432 21,669,432

Other Expense Approp. 1,883,426 1883,426

Revenue  

Donations 11,858 11,858

Golf Courses 20,054,777 12,213,135 7,841,642

Parks 2,683,390 1,294,185 1,389,205

Monmouth Cove Marina 1,632,805 1,632,805

Visitor Services 4,190,761 4,190,761

TOTAL INCOME $52,156,449 $37,090,178 $15,054,413 $11,858

EXPENDITURES

   Personnel $23,358,943 19,946,366 3,412,577

   Operations $11,812,222 1,403,574 10,403,409 5,239

   New Jersey State Sales Tax 346,630 346,630

   General Revenue Returned to Treasurer

Golf Courses 12,213,135 12,213,135

Parks 1,294,185 1,294,185

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES

$49,025,114 $34,857,260 $14,162,615 $5,239

Excess (Deficit) in Revenues 3,131,335 2,232,918 891,768

ENDING FUND BALANCE $20,933,832 $2,232,918 $18,539,127 $161,787

 Capital Cash & Open Space Expenditures: (a)

  Site Improvements $12,533,081

  Land Acquisition 35,115,720

  Line Item Capital - Equipment (additional & replacement) 4,406,235

  Offset to Maintenance, Personnel, and other expenses 15,227,995

TOTAL $67,283,031

Notes: (a) not included in above statement of expenditures

Capital items listed are not amortized

Appropriation does not include salary adjustments, fringe benefits, insurance, information technology support, and legal services
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2024 MCPS  
INCOME BY SOURCE

 County Appropriation		  $23,582,858 	 45%

 Donations				    $11,858		 >1%

 Golf Courses			   $20,054,777	 39%

 Parks				    $2,683,390	 5%

 Monmouth Cove Marina		  $1,632,805	 3%

 Visitor Services			   $4,190,761	 8%

$52,156,449

2024 MCPS 
EXPENDITURES
EXCLUDING CAPITAL

 New Jersey State Sales Tax			   $346,630	 0.71%

 Personnel					     $23,358,943	 46.75%

 Operations
      (supplies, utilities,
       services, contracts, etc.)			   $11,812,222	 24.09%

 General Revenue Returned to Treasurer	 $13,507,320	 27.55%

$51,008,465 
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VALUE OF IN-KIND 
DONATIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS & GRANTS 
2024 UNAUDITED

DONATIONS AND CONTRIBUTIONS
	 Friends of the Park 				    $398,222.00
		  Benches for various parks		  $74,066.00
		  Calendars for HQ Staff		  $225.00 
		  Creative Arts Center		  $750.00 
		  Coastal Activity Center & Camper Scholarships	 $11,107.00 
		  Community Recreation		  $525.00 
		  Deep Cut Gardens		  $2,221.00 
		  Fair			   $1,201.00 
		  Historic Longstreet Farm		  $2,925.00 
		  Historic Services		  $2,259.00 
		  Holmdel Park		  $2,450.00 
		  Hospitalit			  $219.00 
		  Judith Stanley Memorial		  $183,683.00 
		  Manasquan Reservoir		  $21,593.00 
		  National Park Ranger Day		  $1,240.00 
		  Naturalists		  $444.00 
		  Portland Place		  $33,293.00 
		  Therapeutic Recreation Assistance	 $3,345.00 
		  Thompson Park		  $1,160.00 
		  Trails			   $120.00 
		  Training			   $1,857.00 
		  Volunteer Services		  $53,539.00 
	
	 Land					     $0.00
	
	 Miscellaneous Donated Items			   $0.00 
	
	 Monmouth Conservation Foundation (MCF)		  $215,165.00
		  Support Services		  $9,750.00
		  Judith Stanley Memorial Swimming River Park	 $205,415.00	

	
	 Monmouth University Rec. Assist Camps		  $4,485.00
	
	 Special People United to Ride (SPUR)			   $25,820.50
		  Scholarships		  $13,836.25
		  In Kind Donations/Equipment & Misc. Items	 $7,850.00 
		  Instructor Training		  $4,134.25
	
	 Sponsorships - Monmouth County Fair			  $26,000.00
	
GRANTS					     $1,750,000.00
 		  Green Acres		  $1,750,000.00
	
VOLUNTEER HOURS (a)
		  823 volunteers for a total of 19,000hrs @ $35.50/hr		  $674,500.00

		  TOTAL     $2,695,970.50
 (a) Based on Points of Light “Value of Volunteer Time” 2019 (independentsector.org) 
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 (a) Based on Points of Light “Value of Volunteer Time” 2019 (independentsector.org) 

2024 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Director  

Thomas A. Arnone
Deputy Director  
Ross F. Licitra

Dominick “Nick” DiRocco
Susan M. Kiley
Erik Anderson 

2024 MONMOUTH COUNTY BOARD OF RECREATION COMMISSIONERS
Chairman  

Kevin Mandeville
Vice Chairman  
Anthony Fiore

Michael G. Harmon
Thomas E. Hennessy, Jr.

David W. Horsnall
Patricia M. Butch
Thomas Adcock

Lori Ann Davidson
Brian Foster
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2024 MONMOUTH COUNTY PARK SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION 
Director  

Andrew J. Spears
Deputy Director  

Beau Byrtus
Deputy Director  
Michael Janoski

County Park Superintendent 
Matthew Coleman

County Park Superintendent, Golf   
Jeremy Schaefer

Superintendent of Recreation  
Patricia Conroy

Chief of Land Acquisition and Design   
Anna Luiten

Director of Personnel  
Frank Masini

Director of Development  
Maria Wojciechowski

Public Information Officer   
Karen J. Livingstone

Purchasing Agent  
Jennifer Kaczala 

Chief Clerk of Administration  
Barbara Berry
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Headquarters:  
805 Newman Springs Road, 
Lincroft, NJ 07738
732-842-4000
www.MonmouthCountyParks.com

The Nation’s First Accredited  
Park and Recreation Agency

Printed on recycled paper,  
certified by the Forest Stewardship Council 

Printed with environmentally-friendly ink
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